basis, of the illustrative effect of the Proposed Disposals on the Company’s net debt. This table
which is set out below has been updated to reflect the final outcome of the negotiations with TfGM
and other recent developments.

6

In the following table, the audited total net debt of the Company at 30 November 2022 is then
adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the:
* anticipated receipt of the cash proceeds from the Proposed Disposals;

* application of those proceeds to repay HP debt related to the assets being disposed of;

* entering into of the HP finance arrangements needed to purchase the required bus fleet for
the new work in the GMCA area;

* effect of the outcome of the Tender Offer;

* acquisition for £1.9 million of the new Eccles depot as announced on 31 March 2023; and

* remaining balance of the cash receipts taken to the cash line on the balance sheet.

Audited Total
Net Debt at

30 November
2022

Application of
proceeds of

the Proposed
Disposals

Tender Offer
and Eccles

depot
acquisition

RCF
repayments,
plus forecast
mortgage and
lease liability
amortisation
in FY 2023

HP finance for
new work in
GMCA area

Unaudited
Pro forma

Total Net Debt
after

Completion
and financing

of new
vehicles
required

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Mortgage liabilities 5,439 (1,931) 0 (355) 0 3,153
HP debt 33,361 (12,846) 0 (7,974) 11,945 24,486
Other lease liabilities 566 0 0 (372) 0 194
Revolving commercial
facility 0 (10,400) 11,900 (1,500) 0 0
Net cash asset (1,214) (5,262) 0 0 0 (6,476)

Total 38,152 (30,439) 11,900 (10,201) 11,945 21,357

Summary of the Bolton Depot Purchase Agreement
On 31 May 2023, Hallbridge Way Property Limited, a subsidiary of the Company, entered into a
conditional sale and purchase agreement with the GMCA for the sale of the Bolton Depot for a total
consideration of £12.1 million payable in cash on completion of the agreement.

The Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Diamond Bus, is also a party to the contract because
Diamond Bus owns the chattels at the Bolton Depot which are being sold at the same time to the
GMCA for £0.6 million, payable in cash. The aggregate cash consideration being paid by the
GMCA for the Bolton Depot and the chattels is therefore £12.7 million. The GMCA has also agreed